consider EBITDA as an alternative to (a) operating profit or profit for the period (as determined in

accordance with IFRS) as a measure of our, or any of our operating entities’, operating performance,

(b) cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as a measure of our, or any of our

subsidiaries’, ability to meet its cash needs or (c) any other measures of performance under IFRS or

other generally accepted accounting standards. In addition, these measures may also be defined and

calculated differently than the corresponding or similar terms under the terms governing our existing

debt.

Financial and statistical information and comparisons

Financial and statistical information is at and for the quarter ended June 30, 2014, unless otherwise

stated. Where financial or statistical information is given for the quarter ended June 30, 2014, any

comparisons are to the quarter ended June 30, 2013, unless otherwise stated.

EARNINGS RELEASE

5

Summary Financials

Pro forma and Aggregated Information

Q2-14 (€m)

Dominican Belgium and French Overseas Total

Israel Republic Luxembourg Portugal Territories1 Others2 International France Total

Revenue

Cable 171.9 21.4 15.2 25.2 19.1 - 252.7 220.2 473.0

Mobile 41.9 110.9 0.3 34.6 - 187.7 187.7

B2B and others 14.8 2.5 22.6 5.9 17.0 62.8 115.9 178.6

Adjustments - - (1.3) - (1.3) (1.3) (2.6)

Total Revenue 213.8 147.1 18.0 47.8 58.2 17.0 501.9 334.8 836.7

EBITDA3 105.3 65.3 12.2 15.2 24.7 2.6 225.3 158.0 383.3

EBITDA margin 49.2% 44.4% 67.7% 31.8% 42.4% 15.4% 44.9% 47.2% 45.8%

`

Capex 49.4 12.9 5.3 6.5 11.5 7.9 93.4 87.7 181.1

Capex / Revenue 23.1% 8.8% 29.4% 13.6% 19.7% 46.3% 18.6% 26.2% 21.6%

Operating FCF 55.9 52.4 6.9 8.7 13.2 (5.3) 131.9 70.3 202.2

OpFCF / Revenue 26.2% 35.6% 38.3% 18.2% 22.7% -30.9% 26.3% 21.0% 24.2%

Q2-13 (€m)

Dominican Belgium and French Overseas Total

Israel1 Republic Luxembourg Portugal Territories Others International France Total

Revenue

Cable 177.6 22.8 17.0 28.0 20.0 - 265.4 215.0 480.4

Mobile 46.8 109.9 0.3 33.3 - 190.4 - 190.4

B2B and others - 15.8 0.1 25.8 6.0 18.5 66.2 110.6 176.8

Adjustments - (0.1) - (0.1) (0.1)

Total Revenue 224.4 148.5 17.4 53.8 59.2 18.5 521.9 325.6 847.5

EBITDA 92.0 55.7 12.3 15.4 20.0 4.1 199.6 153.8 353.4

EBITDA margin 41.0% 37.5% 70.5% 28.6% 33.8% 22.2% 38.2% 47.2% 41.7%

Capex 51.0 23.1 5.9 7.3 10.3 4.3 101.9 64.3 166.2

Capex / Revenue 22.7% 15.5% 33.8% 13.5% 17.4% 23.2% 19.5% 19.7% 19.6%

Operating FCF 41.0 32.6 6.4 8.1 9.7 (0.2) 97.7 89.5 187.2

OpFCF / Revenue 18.3% 22.0% 36.7% 15.1% 16.4% -1.1% 18.7% 27.5% 22.1%

Notes to Summary Financials

 (1) For the French Overseas Territories, cable revenue includes revenues from cable services we provide in Guadeloupe and Martinique as well as xDSL

based broadband Internet (including IPTV) and fixed-line telephony services we provide in Guadeloupe, Martinique, French Guiana, La Réunion and

Mayotte.

(2) Comprises our B2B telecommunications solutions business and datacentre operations in Switzerland (Green and Green Datacenter), our datacentre

operations in France (Auberimmo) and our content production and distribution business in France (Ma Chaîne Sport and Sportv.)  Also includes

Corporate costs which includes holding company salaries, administration, accounting, legal, professional and other costs.

(3) EBITDA is defined as operating profit before depreciation and amortization, other expenses, net, management fees, reorganization and extraordinary

costs, share of profit of associates and equity based compensation.

EARNINGS RELEASE

6

Group KPIs

Q2-14

Dominican Belgium and French Overseas

France Israel6 Republic Luxembourg Portugal Territories7 Total8

CABLE-BASED SERVICES

Market and Network

Homes passed 9,965   2,319   473   233   909   154   14,053

Docsis 3.0 upgraded 56% 100% 100% 100% 100% 91% -

Unique Customers

Cable customers1 1,343   1,108   115   111   230   41   2,948

Cable customer net adds 3   (8) 3   (2) (3) 2   (5)

Triple-play customers 857   478   12   50   134   22   1,553

Triple-play penetration 64% 43% 11% 45% 58% 53% 53%

RGUs & Penetration2, 3

Total RGUs 3,253   2,298   188   237   588   85   6,649

Pay TV 1,130   874   113   125   218   41   2,501

Pay TV net adds 2   2   2   (2) (3) 2   3

Pay TV penetration 11% 38% 24% 54% 24% 27% 18%

Broadband 1,075   739   38   59   154   22   2,086

Broadband net adds 13   -   3   1   (1) 3   20

Broadband penetration 11% 32% 8% 25% 17% 14% 15%

Telephone 1,049   685   37   53   217   22   2,062

Telephone net adds 15   6   6   -   (2) 3   27

Telephone penetration 11% 30% 8% 23% 24% 14% 15%

RGUs per cable customer 2.42 2.07 1.64 2.14 2.56 2.06 2.26

ARPU4

Cable ARPU € 39.92 € 48.61 € 29.22 € 43.00 € 34.35 € 56.70 -

xDSL / NON-CABLE

RGUs

Total RGUs 77   -   342   -   -   203   597

Broadband 33   -   98   -   -   76   207

Telephone 33   -   244   -   -   113   390

MOBILE

Market and Network

UMTS mobile coverage -   57% 77% -   -   90% -

Subscribers

Total mobile subscribers5 221   889   3,768   4   -   368   5,250

Mobile net adds 18   41   79   1   -   (6) 133

Postpaid subscribers 220   884   686   4   -   203   1,996

Prepaid subscribers 0   5   3,083   -   -   166   3,254

ARPU4

Mobile ARPU € 11.39 € 14.94 € 8.47 € 31.10 -   € 28.27 -

As and for the quarter ended June 30, 2014

in thousands except percentages and as otherwise indicated

EARNINGS RELEASE

7

Q2-13

Dominican Belgium and French Overseas

France Israel6 Republic Luxembourg Portugal Territories7 Total8

CABLE-BASED SERVICES

Market and Network

Homes passed 9,890   2,279   423   233   906   154   13,885

Docsis 3.0 upgraded 50% 100% 78% 100% 90% 50% -

Unique Customers

Cable customers1 1,331   1,172   106   116   243   39   3,007

Cable customer net adds (4) (16) 0   (2) (5) (0) (27)

Triple-play customers 818   447   6   50   139   14   1,474

Triple-play penetration 61% 38% 5% 43% 57% 37% 49%

RGUs & Penetration2, 3

Total RGUs 3,145   2,356   148   240   617   67   6,573

Pay TV 1,148   894   106   131   231   39   2,548

Pay TV net adds (10) (4) 0   (2) (6) (0) (23)

Pay TV penetration 12% 39% 25% 56% 26% 25% 18%

Broadband 1,016   774   25   56   156   14   2,041

Broadband net adds 10   0   2   1   (2) 1   12

Broadband penetration 10% 34% 6% 24% 17% 9% 15%

Telephone 982   688   17   53   230   14   1,984

Telephone net adds 12   4   2   -   (6) 1   12

Telephone penetration 10% 30% 4% 23% 25% 9% 14%

RGUs per cable customer 2.36 2.01 1.39 2.07 2.54 1.74 2.19

ARPU4

Cable ARPU € 39.83 € 47.88 € 30.73 € 41.00 € 35.14 € 53.87 -

xDSL / NON-CABLE

RGUs

Total RGUs 27   -   350   -   -   214   578

Broadband 13   -   96   -   -   80   189

Telephone 13   -   254   -   -   123   389

MOBILE

Market and Network

UMTS mobile coverage -   49% 77% -   -   89% -

Subscribers

Total mobile subscribers5 151   761   3,529   3   -   369   4,813

Mobile net adds 15   3   63   -   -   (10) 71

Postpaid subscribers 148   746   609   3   -   184   1,690

Prepaid subscribers 2   15   2,920   -   -   185   3,123

ARPU4

Mobile ARPU € 12.76 € 17.08 € 9.43 € 36.30 -   € 26.89 -

As and for the quarter ended June 30, 2013

in thousands except percentages and as otherwise indicated

Notes to Group KPIs

(1) Cable Customers represents the number of individual end users who have subscribed for one or more of our cable based services (including pay
television, broadband or telephony), without regard to how many services to which the end user subscribed. It is calculated on a unique premises